

SC No. 412/18
NCB Vs Palvinder Singh

04.03.2020

Present: Sh B S Arora, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh Jitender Tyagi, Ld. counsel for accused.

PW2 Sh Rakesh Kumar is present and partly examined in chief. His further examination in chief is deferred for want of case property. Said witness is bound down for the next date of hearing. Fresh summons be also issued to this witness for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **13.03.2020**.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
04.03.2020

At this stage, PW2 Rakesh Kumar appeared and submitted that he felt frightened in coming to Delhi from Rudrapur, hence, adequate protection be provided to bring him to Delhi for deposition. Accordingly, Zonal Director, NCB is directed to ensure the safety of the witness and to produce him before this court on the next date of hearing i.e. 13.03.2020 in safe custody for deposition.

Copy of this order be sent to Zonal Director, NCB for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
04.03.2020